STAFF REPORT

Meeting:

June 6, 2016

To:

Zoning Board of Adjustment

From:

Jon James, AICP
Director of Planning and Development Services

Through:

Rebeca A. Guerra, AICP, LEED-AP, CPD
Planning Manager

Staff Planner:

David Fee, AICP
Senior Planner

Case:

ZBA16-07

Request:

A request to delete Condition of Approval #1 from the Zoning
Board of Adjustment’s January 4, 2016, meeting for Case
ZBA15-24, in the name of Sierra Vista Construction, Inc., which
reads: “If the nonconforming structure (single family residence)
is destroyed or damaged by 50% or more, the nonconforming
structure shall be rebuilt with the required 25-foot front yard
setback as dictated by the Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 12,
Section 501”

Location:

5905 Merrick Street; generally located approximately 250 feet
west of the intersection of Canadian Street and Tarin Street

Legal
Description:
Size:

Occupying Lot 17A of the Amended Plat of Lots 15, 16 and 17
in the Trinity West Subdivision, Section 2, Block 1
0.15 acres
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General Information
Zoning:
Future Land Use:
Existing Land Use:

RS-1 (Single-Family Residence)
District
Neighborhood
Existing
single-family
residences

detached

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
North:

RS-1

Single-family detached
residences

West:

RS-1

Single-family detached
residences

South:

RS-1

Single-family detached
residences

East:

RS-1

Single-family detached
residences

District:

SMD #1 – Bill Richardson

Neighborhood:

Country Club Neighborhood

History and Background:
On January 4, 2016, the Zoning Board of Adjustment voted to approve ZBA15-24
Sierra Vista Construction, a Variance request from Section 501(A) of the Zoning
Ordinance to allow for a 20-foot front yard setback in lieu of 25 feet in the SingleFamily Residence (RS-1) Zoning District. The Variance was subject to one (1)
Condition:
1. If the nonconforming structure (single family residence) is destroyed or
damaged by 50% or more, the nonconforming structure shall be rebuilt with
the required 25-foot front yard setback as dictated by the Zoning Ordinance,
Chapter 12, Section 501.
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On April 26, 2016, the applicant formally sought to have the Condition of
Approval deleted. He contends that due to the condition attached to the
property, potential buyers would not qualify for insurance coverage based on the
information from a home insurer and a mortgage lending company.
The property is zoned Single-Family Residence (RS-1) Zoning District and is
located within the Trinity West Subdivision. The existing house was constructed in
2015 with a front setback of 20 feet. Section 501(A) of the Zoning Ordinance
requires a minimum front setback of 25 feet. During the final survey, the builder
discovered the attached garage encroached 5 feet into the front yard setback.
During construction, the north property pin of lot 17A was moved 10 feet north in
order to obtain the proper side lot setback distance to lot 16A to the north. This
change lead to an error in the angle of the home’s construction resulting in a 5foot encroachment into the 25-foot front yard setback which went unnoticed
during construction of the home.
Analysis:
Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a Variance
must show that a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an
affirmative finding that each and every one of the following six (6) criteria are met.
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that
are not applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district
and are not merely financial;
The original variance request in ZBA15-24 had no special circumstances as the
lot is not irregularly shaped, the contour of the land is similar to other lots, and
the required front yard setbacks are not unique because they apply to all lots
within this subdivision. In this latest entreaty, the applicant’s request rests solely
on a potential financial loss that came with the Condition of Approval of the
variance approval. Every other legal nonconforming structure in the same
Zoning District would be held to this standard in the event of its partial
destruction. The variance granted by the ZBA does not make for a special
circumstance in this regard. The variance would allow the structure to lawfully
encroach into the required front setback until such a time when the situation may
be corrected due to the partial destruction of the subject structure. Absent this
Condition, the encroachment would never be rectified.
2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the
applicant;
The nature of the circumstance was the direct result of the applicant’s actions as
they contracted to have the house built in its current location. The current
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request to delete the Condition of Approval stems from seeking to avoid a
situation where “the price will have to be reduced to allow for compensation due
to the condition.” Unfortunately, the Zoning Ordinance in Chapter 12, Section
207 E.7, clearly states that a variance is not allowed if “the variance is grounded
solely upon the opportunity to make the property more profitable or to reduce
expense to the owner.”
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this
Zoning Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed
by other land in the same zoning district, and would cause an unnecessary
and undue hardship;
A literal interpretation and enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance would not
deprive the applicant of any rights commonly enjoyed by other land owners. The
Condition of Approval in question has been recommended by staff on at least
four other ZBA cases in the last two years: ZBA15-07 Von Rosenberg, ZBA15026 Meeks, ZBA15-28 Hameister, and ZBA16-03 Mason. ZBA15-28 was denied
by the ZBA, so the 50% rebuilding Condition was not applied. The Condition was
imposed in this case because the house remains encroaching five feet into the
25-foot front yard setback. If the current request were granted, the applicant
would enjoy a special privilege not available to surrounding landowners by
having a shorter front yard setback. Moreover, it could set a precedent for
allowing other structures in the immediate area to use this as the basis for having
a reduced setback.
4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the
use of the land or structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and
would carry out the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance and substantial justice;
Granting the deletion of the Condition is the minimum action that would make
possible the use of this land, but staff contends it would to be contrary to the
public interest. Without the Condition, there would be no way to correct the
nonconformity in the future. The property could be rebuilt with a 20-foot setback
thus creating a disconformity in the block face. Moreover, as stated previously, it
could set a precedent for allowing other structures on the block to use this as the
basis for having a reduced setback. Keeping the variance is the only means by
which the City may correct the encroachment at a future date.
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material
way;
At this time, there is no real way to know if granting a deletion of the condition to
allow the structure to maintain a 20-foot front yard setback in lieu of 25 feet for a
detached, single family residence would adversely affect adjacent land or property
owners other than being closer to the street by 5 feet. It does, however, reduce the
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clearance distance from the right-of-way to the structure, thus reducing safe visibility
and outlook from the adjacent road. Moreover, granting such a deletion of the
Condition may set a precedent for allowing other properties on the same side of the
street to be given reduced setbacks in perpetuity as well. Again, the owner could
rebuild the home in the setback without an attempt to make the home conform to the
Zoning Ordinance.
6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and
intent of this Zoning Ordinance.
The proposed deletion of the Condition to allow for rebuilding in the 20-foot front
yard setback in lieu of 25 feet for a detached, single family residence is not
consistent with the purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance, and although
the existing single family structure does comply with all other provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance, it does not currently meet the front yard setback. A monetary
loss alone on the sale of the home cannot be considered legitimate grounds to
delete the rebuild condition under the Zoning Ordinance. Among the purposes
behind the Zoning Ordinance are to “maintain property values by stabilizing
expectations and ensuring predictability in development,” and “establish a process
that effectively and fairly applies the regulations and standards of this Zoning
Ordinance and respects the rights of property owners and the interests of citizens.”
(Chapter 12, Section 104.4-5) These purpose statements are reaffirmed when there
is damage or destruction of a nonconformity: “Such rebuilding or restoration shall
comply with the provisions of this Zoning Ordinance to the extent deemed reasonably
practical, and the applicant shall make every reasonable effort to eliminate the
nonconformities and bring the structure and site into substantial conformance with
this Zoning Ordinance.” (Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 12, Section 605.B.2)

Notification:
On May 26, 2016, ten (10) notifications were mailed out within a 200-foot radius
of the subject site. As of June 1, 2016, there were zero (0) responses in favor
and zero (0) responses in opposition of the request.
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Staff Recommendation:
Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment to DENY an
amendment to Case ZBA16-07, to delete Condition of Approval #1 from the
Zoning Board of Adjustment’s January 4, 2016, decision.
However, should the Board wish to amend the Condition of Approval in order to
make it more consistent with the requirements for the partial destruction of
nonconforming structures, Staff recommends the following wording for the
revised Condition:
1.

If the nonconforming structure (single family residence) is destroyed or
damaged by 50% or more of the current replacement value for the entire
structure, the nonconforming structure shall be rebuilt with the required 25-foot
front yard setback as dictated by the Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 12, Section
501.

Effect of Variance:
Per Section 207(H) of the Zoning Ordinance:
1. Issuance of a Variance shall authorize only the particular variation which is
approved in the Variance. A Variance shall run with the land.
2. Unless otherwise specified in the Variance, an application to commence
construction of the improvements that were the subject of the Variance
request must be applied for and approved within 12 months of the date of the
approval of the Variance; otherwise, the Variance shall automatically become
null and void. Permitted time frames do not change with successive owners.
Upon written request, only one (1) extension from the 12-month period may
be granted by the Planning Manager if it is determined that conditions of the
site and immediately surrounding area are substantially unchanged.

Attachments:

Aerial Map
Future Land Use Map
Zoning Map
Notification Map
Survey
Application
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